o: Diona Kristian

re: Modificationsto Delaware CHIP Pimn
date:  August 28, 1998

pages: 4 including this cover sheet.

H Diona. Attached is the additional information we requested from Delaware. Please let me
know as soon as you are able whether this is enoughto go forward. Also, let me know if
additional information is required.

From the desk of...

Betty Wheeler
Heaith Insurance Speclalist
Divislon of Medicald and State Operations




Please provide a breakout of administrative costs.

The administrative costs related to the Delaware Healthy |Children Program
are on Attachment € that was sent cn §/26/58. Attached |s a revised
Attachment G making this information BOLD and adding a faotnote to
define administrative cost areas. Thiz information ineludes:

ek

Gosts " fotal Fedoral ! State
| Year N .
1 $038.358 $544,032 $203,426
2 $1,421,146 3923,919 3497495
3 $1,464,057 $051,637 T $512,920 |

]

This represents 10% of total program costs. It is impossible to break these
dollars down any further until we actually get the program implomented
and have axperience with costs. The administrative costs represent;

Systems modifications

Qutreach

Claims Processing

Staffing

Health Banefits Manager Contract
Actuarial Services

s & & & & 8

Qbviously, where the cost is above the allowed match ra#, the State will
use State-only funds.

Please clarify the amended information under Section 4.3, that there will be due

process for terminations due to failure to pay préemiums. i
|

it aftor review of “good cause” information received fromia DHCP
participant, the issue is not resolved to the satisfaction of the client, they
can appeal to the Director for further consideration. Thislis true for all
individuals served by the Dalaware Division of Social SoywWices. If the
Director or the hearing officer agrees with the client, the agency continues
or reingtates oligibility with no break in coverage. If the Director supporis
the decision to disenroll with a 6 month penalty period, the cliemt can use
the court system to take further action, ”1




8/28/98 response to DHCP issues - continued I

3.  Please provide a namativa clarification that the CHIP plan offées the benchmark
coverage under the employee's group plan and list the CHIP services that are
offared in addition to the amplayer group plan. Also, plaase Rrovide assurance
that thera is nothing in the benchmark package that is not in the CHIP benefit

package. !

Delaware uses the largest State employea health plan, Principal Health
Care, as the benchmark for the Delaware Healthy Childrenh Program
(DHCP), and assures that.all of the services in the Principsl Plan are also
provided in tha DHCP. Coincidentally, Principal is the langest HMO in
Dolaware as well as being the largest State employee plan.

!
The only service included in the DMCP that is different than the Stats
employee coverage Iis overthe-counter medication. The State Employee
Plan dovs not cover this benefit but DHCP does. There isa very slightly
richer mental health and substance abuse package in the DHGP and there
are no copays on any services other than non-emergency use of the
emergency room. The State Employee plan has copayments on office
visits, prescription drugs, physical therapy, m '
services [see Attachment A).

g, Yesp2.doc




3, Years 2 & 3 assume that banef package does not change.
4. Delaware’s federal atiocation is $8.08 mifion.

1. Year | agsumes a show rafe of 81% wilh expendifures for nine months; Years 2 and 3 assume 100% show rate.
. 12 Year 2 assumes 3% inflafion over FY"9%; Year 3 assumes 3% infiation over FY'2000.

DEI AWARFHEAITH S ! SERVICES

. . g ATTACHMENT C
Delaware Healthy Children Program Budget Projections Addendem to Attechmant B

Pages 42 4t
PROJECTYED EXPENDITURES Total Faderal | Stats (GF)
66% %
Year 1 (January 1, 1989 to September 30, 1958)
FY'58 Full Year Projecied EXpenditures fof DHCP $13,800,142
FY'99 Assuming Show Rate of 81% $11,178,115
FY'89 Expenditures for nine months $8,383,586
FY'99 * Administrative Cosls (10% of above expenditures} $838,358| $5¢4932| $293,426
FY'30 Expenditures for Services $8,975478]  $4,534,051 32,441! _#,41
FY'99 Famiy Share back-out (3568,750} _ ($370.338) {3199.412)
Totals $7,244.086 | $4,708,6565] %2,535,431
Year 2 {October 1, 1999 to September 30, 2008}
FY 2000 Full Year Projectsd Expenditures for DHCP with 3% infiation $14,214,148
FY’2000 “Administrative Cosfs (10% of above expendifures) $1421,414] $923,918] 3497495
FY'2000 Expendiiures for twelve Months fedem! and steiey $11.626,737|  §7,667.37 Tgi_'mas,"'ié&
|n"zmo Family Share back-oul (3865996} (3627.897)f  (3338,099)
Totals $12,202,155| $7,983,401} $4,298,754
Year 3 {October 1, 2000 to Stiptembar 30, 2001}
F¥'2001 Full vear Prajected Expendiiures jor DHCP $14,640,570
FY'2601 *Administrative Costs (10% of above expendifures} $1,484,057| $951,637| $512,420
'FY 2001 Experditures for lwelve months (fedecst and stste) $12,181,637] $7.917,999] 34,283,538}
— e300t Famiy Share back-aul- —— W 134822 ———

Totals $12,650,618] $8,222902) $4427.716
Pointers:

: Lﬁ *Administrative Costs: staffing, outresch actlvities, claim processing, system changes,0CIS /l Mooifications, HBI# contracts & Actuary Costs.

838su
&/2685
Ghcpbudgst.xis




